	10.3.00			
orm PTO-1595 -31-92	10-23-2000	U.S. Department of Commer		
-51-92		ER SHEET		
	101494405	Y A 27 0 3 200 8 Our Ref.: 1652		
commissioner of Patents and Trademark	s	E w		
ox Assignment, Washington, D.C. 202				
. Name of conveying party(ies):		d the attached original dependents or copy thereof. he and address of receiving party(ies):		
BTG International Limited	211144	in and address of receiving party(ies).		
10 Fleet Place, Limeburner		Name: RANIER LIMITED		
Lane, London, England EC4M 7SB		Internal Address:Street Address:		
EC4M /3D	Sire			
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?		City: Cambridge		
Assignment Merger		State/Country: England		
		Zip: CB1 1DP		
Other				
Execution Date: Septem	har 22, 2000			
Execution Date. Septem	September 22, 2000 Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes X No			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execut: A. Patent Application No(s). (1) 09/241,293		B. Patent No(s). (1)		
	(2)			
(3)	(3)			
. Name and address of party to whom c	Additional numbers attached	Yes No I number of applications & patents involved: 1		
concerning document should be maile		indition of applications & patents involved.		
-	7. Tota	l fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00		
Name: Leonard C. Mitchard		Enclosed (
Internal Address:		Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140		
	8. The	Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any		
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.		deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which		
1100 North Glebe Ros 8 th Floor		ld have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter		
	Zip: 22201 14-1	in this application by this firm) to our Account No.		
City: <u>Autoritation</u> State. <u>Autoritation</u>	III III III III III III III III III II	140.		
	DO NOT USE THIS	SPACE		
. Statements and signature.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	ef, the foregoing information is tr	ue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
Leonard C. Mitchard	Mur.	October 3, 2000		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date		
Reg. No. 29,009				
	of manage in all discourses of the second			
	of pages including original cove	r sheet, attachments, and document: [6]		

 \int

PATENT 463624 REEL: 011166 FRAME: 0557

14-1

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as a deed on 22nd September 2000 BETWEEN

(1) BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED whose company registration number in England and Wales is 2664412 and whose registered address is at 10 Fleet Place, Limeburner Lane, London, EC4M 7SB, England ("BTG"), and

(2) RANIER LIMITED whose company registration number in England is 3015156 and whose registered address is Fountain House, 25 City Road, Cambridge, CB1 1DP (the "COMPANY").

WHEREAS:-

A. BTG is the proprietor and/or beneficial owner of the applications, details of which are set out in the Schedule to this Agreement, together with related know-how and other rights (all such applications, know-how, and other rights are herein together called the "IPR").

B. Pursuant to a Revenue Sharing Agreement (the "REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENT") made between the COMPANY, Geoffrey Thomas Andrews, Robert Adam Snell and BTG and dated $21^{3^{\circ}}$ January 1999 BTG has agreed that the IPR shall be assigned to the COMPANY on the terms hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:-

1. BTG hereby assigns to the COMPANY all its right, title, and interest in the IPR, free from encumbrances, except for encumbrances disclosed or otherwise known to the COMPANY, and together with all rights transferable with such encumbrances.

2. (1) BTG shall, at the request and cost of the COMPANY, execute and do all such documents, acts and things as may be necessary on the part of BTG to give effect to the terms of this Agreement.

(2) BTG hereby confirms that, as at the date of this Agreement, it is not aware of any unauthorised use of any of the IPR.

(3) BTG shall, after the date of this Agreement, keep the IPR confidential, and not disclose it to any third party, except that this shall not apply to any of the IPR which is, or comes into, the public domain, otherwise than by BTG's default.

THE COMPANY hereby agrees with BTG that:-

(1) the COMPANY will, within 90 days after the date of receipt thereof, pay to BTG 50% of all payments (if any) received in respect of the licensing, manufacture, sale or other commercialisation of the IPR, until the aggregate of all such payments to BTG amounts to the sum of £8,939.48.

(2) the COMPANY will keep proper accounts of its receipts which are the subject of sub-clause (1) of this clause, and that it will on request produce the same for inspection by the duly authorised representative of BTG together with any invoices or vouchers relating thereto for the purpose of verification.

I

PATENT REEL: 011166 FRAME: 0558

`.

and the second se

(3) the COMPANY will not, without the prior written consent of BTG, assign or otherwise part with possession of its rights in the IPR (except by way of licence thereunder) until the said sum of £8,939.48 has been paid to BTG.

4. IT is hereby agreed that BTG is released from its obligations under clause 8 of the Assignment dated 21st January 1999 made between the COMPANY, Geoffrey Thomas Andrews, Robert Adam Snell and BTG and the REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENT is hereby terminated with immediate effect.

5. THIS Agreement shall be read and construed in accordance with, and governed by, English law, and the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS whereof this document has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date first written above.

PATENT REEL: 011166 FRAME: 0559

and the second second

and and an and a second second

South Alexandration

contraction of the second

THE SCHEDULE above referred to				
Country	Patent Application No.	Date	Title of Invention	
U.K.	9616267.2	2 August 1996)		
International	PCT/IB97/00956) 1 August 1997)		
Europe	97932959.6) 1 August 1997)		
Canada	2262484	1 August 1997)	Balloon catheter	
Japan	98/507758) 1 August 1997)		
Singapore	9900480-6) 1 August 1997)		
United States of America	09/241293) 1 February 1999))		

3

PATENT REEL: 011166 FRAME: 0560



(The COMMON SEAL of BTG (INTERNATIONAL LIMITED was (affixed to this deed in (the presence of:-

Director/Authorised Signatory

Deen'son

Secretary/Authorised Signatory

(The COMMON SEAL of (RANIER LIMITED was (affixed to this deed (in the presence of:-

C.A. Q

Authorised Signatory

Sell

4

Authorised Signatory

tember 2000 DATED 22rd

BTG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

- and -

RANIER LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT

of UK patent application number 9616267.2 et al and related know-how and other rights.

As108/140798

PATENT REEL: 011166 FRAME: 0562

RECORDED: 10/03/2000